

**SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C. (HOLDING)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
STATE OF KUWAIT**

**INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
(UNAUDITED)**

**WITH
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION**

SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY - K.S.C. (HOLDING)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
STATE OF KUWAIT

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
(UNAUDITED)
WITH
REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CONTENTS

Report on review of interim consolidated financial information	
	<u>Pages</u>
Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (Unaudited)	3
Interim condensed consolidated statement of income (Unaudited)	4
Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (Unaudited)	5
Interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity (Unaudited)	6
Interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (Unaudited)	7
Notes to the interim consolidated financial information (Unaudited)	8 - 11



Member of The International Group of Accounting Firms

P.O. Box 27387 Safat
13134 – State of Kuwait
Telephone: (965) 22423415
Facsimile : (965) 22423417

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The Board of Directors
Sokouk Holding Company - K.S.C. (Holding)
State of Kuwait

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Sokouk Holding Company - K.S.C. (Holding) (the parent company) and subsidiaries (the group) as of June 30, 2011 and the related interim condensed consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the six - months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting'. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.



-2-

Emphasis of matter

We draw attention to Note 3 to the accompanying interim consolidated financial information which described the uncertainty relating to the amount due from the associate. Our conclusion is not qualified in respect of this matter.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, the interim consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Commercial Companies' Law of 1960, as amended, or of the Articles of Association of the Parent Company have occurred during the period ended June 30, 2011 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Group or on its financial position.

Ali Owaid Rukheyas
Licence No. 72-A
Member of the International Group
of Accounting Firms

Dr. Shuaib A. Shuaib
Licence No. 33-A
RSM Albazie & Co.

State of Kuwait
August 11, 2011

SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY – K.S.C. (HOLDING) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (UNAUDITED)
AS OF JUNE 30, 2011
 (All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

<u>ASSETS</u>	<u>Note</u>	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2011</u>	<u>December</u> <u>31,</u> <u>2010</u> <u>(Audited)</u>	<u>June 30,</u> <u>2010</u>
Cash on hand and at banks		1,238,137	1,337,645	1,663,447
Accounts receivable and other debit balances		2,931,104	2,455,875	3,111,076
Sokouk utilization rights		5,511,474	5,504,484	7,284,200
Investments in Wakala		1,813,333	2,100,191	2,007,723
Due from related parties	3	25,854,480	27,375,429	43,647,199
Investments available for sale		8,623,431	9,081,204	9,831,094
Investment in associates	4	11,809,381	12,316,056	15,240,903
Investment property under development		14,921,987	13,702,313	16,543,942
Investment in joint venture		1,791,284	1,886,878	1,972,227
Property and equipment		8,243	1,445	3,055
Goodwill		-	-	1,312,029
Total assets		<u>74,502,854</u>	<u>75,761,520</u>	<u>102,616,895</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</u>				
Liabilities:				
Due to financial institution	5	2,347,313	-	-
Accounts payable and other credit balances		1,490,915	2,459,264	2,500,171
Due to related parties	3	514,418	505,336	3,140,015
Murabaha payables		6,892,408	7,442,189	7,796,200
Provision for end of service indemnity		85,606	98,529	87,079
Total liabilities		<u>11,330,660</u>	<u>10,505,318</u>	<u>13,523,465</u>
Equity:				
Capital		100,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000
Share premium		17,500,000	17,500,000	17,500,000
Statutory reserve		2,229,106	2,229,106	2,229,106
Voluntary reserve		2,229,106	2,229,106	2,229,106
Foreign currency translation adjustments		(97,021)	(55,911)	34,483
Cumulative changes in fair value		252,161	126,930	62,010
Effect of changes on other comprehensive income from associates		(588,026)	(513,123)	(258,425)
Accumulated losses		(59,507,131)	(57,407,995)	(33,825,750)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company		<u>62,018,195</u>	<u>64,108,113</u>	<u>87,970,530</u>
Non-controlling interests		<u>1,153,999</u>	<u>1,148,089</u>	<u>1,122,900</u>
Total equity		<u>63,172,194</u>	<u>65,256,202</u>	<u>89,093,430</u>
Total liabilities and equity		<u>74,502,854</u>	<u>75,761,520</u>	<u>102,616,895</u>

The accompanying notes (1) to (8) form an integral part of the interim consolidated financial information



Feras Fahad Al Bahar
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer



Jassem Mohamed Al Duwaikh
Vice Chairman

SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY – K.S.C. (HOLDING) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Note	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
		2011	2010	2011	2010
Other operating income		207,280	117,812	306,355	264,515
Expenses and charges:					
General and administrative		(182,622)	(238,202)	(356,759)	(424,537)
Depreciation and amortization		(1,307)	(1,046)	(1,866)	(3,930)
		<u>(183,929)</u>	<u>(239,248)</u>	<u>(358,625)</u>	<u>(428,467)</u>
Operating income (loss)		23,351	(121,436)	(52,270)	(163,952)
Net investment income (loss)		18,566	-	(522,028)	23,296
(Loss) gain from investments in Wakala		(30,883)	29,139	257	62,110
Group's share of results from associates	4	(236,285)	(1,371,286)	(431,772)	(2,241,299)
Group's share of results from joint venture		(30,213)	(669,472)	(54,486)	(683,230)
Loss from sale of property and equipment		-	4,170	-	(15,158)
Finance charges		(114,734)	(142,821)	(242,815)	(273,758)
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain		(345,805)	334,961	(790,112)	788,258
Net loss for the period		<u>(716,003)</u>	<u>(1,936,745)</u>	<u>(2,093,226)</u>	<u>(2,503,733)</u>
Attributable to :					
Parent Company's shareholders		(707,830)	(1,942,346)	(2,099,136)	(2,530,438)
Non-controlling interests		(8,173)	5,601	5,910	26,705
Net loss for the period		<u>(716,003)</u>	<u>(1,936,745)</u>	<u>(2,093,226)</u>	<u>(2,503,733)</u>
		<u>Fils</u>	<u>Fils</u>	<u>Fils</u>	<u>Fils</u>
Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company	6	<u>(0.70)</u>	<u>(1.94)</u>	<u>(2.09)</u>	<u>(2.53)</u>

The accompanying notes (1) to (8) form an integral part of the interim consolidated financial information

SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY – K.S.C. (HOLDING) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 (All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Note	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30	
		2011	2010	2011	2010
Net loss for the period		<u>(716,003)</u>	<u>(1,936,745)</u>	<u>(2,093,226)</u>	<u>(2,503,733)</u>
Other comprehensive (loss) income:					
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations		<u>(18,251)</u>	<u>21,527</u>	<u>(41,110)</u>	<u>43,620</u>
Change in fair value of investments available for sale		<u>(114,060)</u>	<u>(339,328)</u>	<u>125,231</u>	<u>(134,028)</u>
Share of other comprehensive income from associates	4	<u>(67,974)</u>	<u>(36,200)</u>	<u>(74,903)</u>	<u>2,172</u>
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period		<u>(200,285)</u>	<u>(354,001)</u>	<u>9,218</u>	<u>(88,236)</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the period		<u>(916,288)</u>	<u>(2,290,746)</u>	<u>(2,084,008)</u>	<u>(2,591,969)</u>
Attributable to :					
Equity holders of the parent company		<u>(908,115)</u>	<u>(2,296,347)</u>	<u>(2,089,918)</u>	<u>(2,618,674)</u>
Non-controlling interests		<u>(8,173)</u>	<u>5,601</u>	<u>5,910</u>	<u>26,705</u>
Total comprehensive loss for the period		<u>(916,288)</u>	<u>(2,290,746)</u>	<u>(2,084,008)</u>	<u>(2,591,969)</u>

The accompanying notes (1) to (8) form an integral part of the interim consolidated financial information

SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY – K.S.C. (HOLDING) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
 (All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Attributable to equity of the Parent Company							Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company		
	Capital	Share premium	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Foreign currency translation adjustments	Cumulative changes in fair value	Effect of changes in other comprehensive income of associate		Accumulated losses	Non-controlling interests
Balance at December 31, 2010	100,000,000	17,500,000	2,229,106	2,229,106	(55,911)	126,930	(513,123)	(57,407,995)	1,148,089	65,256,202
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period	-	-	-	-	(41,110)	125,231	(74,903)	(2,099,136)	5,910	(2,084,008)
Balance at June 30, 2011	100,000,000	17,500,000	2,229,106	2,229,106	(97,021)	252,161	(588,026)	(59,507,131)	1,153,999	63,172,194
Balance at December 31, 2009	100,000,000	17,500,000	2,229,106	2,229,106	(9,137)	196,038	(260,597)	(31,295,312)	1,096,195	91,665,399
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	43,620	(134,028)	2,172	(2,530,438)	26,705	(2,591,969)
Balance at June 30, 2010	100,000,000	17,500,000	2,229,106	2,229,106	34,483	62,010	(258,425)	(33,825,750)	1,122,900	89,093,430

The accompanying notes (1) to (8) form an integral part of the interim consolidated financial information

SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY – K.S.C. (HOLDING) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2011
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

	Six months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net loss for the period	(2,093,226)	(2,503,733)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization	1,866	3,930
Dividend income from investments available for sale	(20,128)	(23,296)
Gain on sale of investments available for sale	(18,566)	-
Impairment loss in value of investments available for sale	560,722	-
Gain from investments in Wakala	(257)	(62,110)
Group's share of result from associates	431,772	2,241,299
Group's share of result from joint venture	54,486	683,230
Loss from sale of property and equipment	-	15,158
Finance charges	242,815	273,758
Provision for end of service indemnity	12,458	10,890
	<u>(828,058)</u>	<u>639,126</u>
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable and other debit balances	1,514,715	634,317
Due from related parties	1,520,949	(89,679)
Accounts payable and other credit balances	(617,973)	(2,565,347)
Due to related parties	9,083	20,364
Cash generated from operations	1,598,716	(1,361,219)
End of service indemnity paid	(25,381)	(4,424)
Net cash generated from (used in) operating activities	<u>1,573,335</u>	<u>(1,365,643)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Net paid for investments in Wakala	287,115	(73,865)
Paid for purchase of investments available for sale	(34,160)	-
Proceeds from sale of investments available for sale	75,008	-
Dividend received	20,128	23,296
Paid for investment property under development	(1,219,674)	(90,503)
Paid for property and equipment	(8,664)	-
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	-	9,169
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(880,247)</u>	<u>(11,903)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net movement of Murabaha payables	(792,596)	1,671,654
Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities	<u>(792,596)</u>	<u>1,671,654</u>
Net (decrease) increase in cash on hand and at banks	(99,508)	294,108
Cash on hand and at banks at the beginning of the period	<u>1,337,645</u>	<u>1,369,339</u>
Cash on hand and at banks at the end of the period	<u>1,238,137</u>	<u>1,663,447</u>

The accompanying notes (1) to (8) form an integral part of the interim consolidated financial information

SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY – K.S.C. (HOLDING) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2011

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

1. Incorporation and activities

Sokouk Holding Company – K.S.C (Holding) “the parent company”, (previously known as Sokouk Real Estate Development Company – K.S.C (Closed) and prior before as Al-Wasta Real Estate Development Company – K.S.C (Closed)), is registered in the State of Kuwait and was incorporated and authenticated at the Ministry of Justice – Real Estate Registration and Authentication Department under Ref. No. 1909/Volume 1 on August 23, 1998 and registered on commercial register under Ref. No. 74323 dated August 29, 1998.

The parent company's registered address is at P.O. Box 29110 Safat – Postal code 13152 - State of Kuwait.

The interim consolidated financial information were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on August 11, 2011.

2. Basis of presentation

The interim consolidated financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim consolidated financial information for the period are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The interim consolidated financial information do not include all of the information and footnotes required for complete financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. In the opinion of management, all adjustments consisting of normal recurring accruals considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. Operating results for the period ended June 30, 2011 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2011. For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2010.

3. Related party disclosures

The Group has entered into various transactions with related parties, i.e. shareholders, key management personnel, associates, joint ventures and other related parties in the normal course of its business concerning financing and other related services. Prices and terms of payment are approved by the Group's management. Significant related party balances and transactions are as follows:

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010 (Audited)	June 30, 2010
<u>Due from related parties:</u>			
Due from associates	38,118,985	39,756,740	44,784,869
Due from joint ventures	584,879	470,460	520,476
Due from companies under common control	475,234	475,234	152,654
Due from other related parties	2,387	-	-
Provision for doubtful debts	<u>(13,327,005)</u>	<u>(13,327,005)</u>	<u>(1,810,800)</u>
Total due from related parties	<u>25,854,480</u>	<u>27,375,429</u>	<u>43,647,199</u>
Cash with portfolio manager	24,024	1,559	-
Investments available for sale managed by related parties	1,485,857	1,921,609	1,857,779
Investments in Wakala	1,813,333	2,100,191	2,007,723

SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY – K.S.C. (HOLDING) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2011
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010 (Audited)	June 30, 2010
<u>Due to related parties:</u>			
Due to principal shareholders	514,418	505,336	376,095
Due to companies under common control	-	-	2,763,920
Total due to related parties	<u>514,418</u>	<u>505,336</u>	<u>3,140,015</u>
Due to financial institution	2,347,313	-	1,737
Murabaha payables	6,892,408	7,442,189	5,280,826

Due from / to related parties mainly result from purchase and sale of Sokouk utilization rights and investments.

Due from related parties includes an amount of USD 158,284,538 including a deferred revenue of USD 25,008,826 receivable from Munshaat Real Estate Company – K.S.C. (Closed), payable in five equal annual installments starting from January 1, 2010 up to January 1, 2014. During the period ended June 30, 2011 no installments have been paid. The management is currently having serious discussions with its associate Munshaat Real Estate Company – K.S.C (Closed) to settle amount due from the associate.

There is an inherent uncertainty relating to going concern for due from Munshaat Real Estate Company – K.S.C. (Closed) (Note 4). The total amount of the provision relating to due from Munshaat Real Estate Company K.S.C. (Closed) as at June 30, 2011 is KD 13,327,005.

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Interim condensed consolidated statement of income:				
Other operating income	7,726	65,935	15,451	145,665
General and administrative expenses	(7,040)	(18,737)	(15,309)	(30,818)
(Loss) gain from investments in Wakala	(30,883)	29,139	257	62,110
Finance charges	(114,734)	(142,821)	(242,815)	(273,758)
Foreign currency exchange (loss) gain	(337,021)	283,581	(779,624)	736,538
	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
<u>Key management compensation:</u>				
Short term benefits	40,426	99,088	73,540	160,012
Termination benefits	3,862	30,712	6,226	35,760
	<u>44,288</u>	<u>129,800</u>	<u>79,766</u>	<u>195,772</u>

SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY – K.S.C. (HOLDING) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2011
 (All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

4. Investment in associates

The investment in associates consists of the following:

Name of the associate	Country of Incorporation	Percentage of holding %			June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010 (Audited)	June 30, 2010
		June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010 (Audited)	June 30, 2010			
Munshaat Real Estate Projects Co. – K.S.C. (Closed)	Kuwait	27.67	27.67	27.67	10,289,898	10,932,044	14,056,465
Mas Holding Company – K.S.C.	Kuwait	40	40	40	1,519,483	1,384,012	1,184,438
					<u>11,809,381</u>	<u>12,316,056</u>	<u>15,240,903</u>

The movement during the period / year is as follows:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010 (Audited)	June 30, 2010
Balance at the beginning of the period / year	12,316,056	17,600,030	17,600,030
Group's share of results from associates	(431,772)	(4,917,448)	(2,241,299)
Share of other comprehensive income from associates	(74,903)	(56,857)	2,172
Change in associates equity from prior year restatements	-	(195,669)	-
Dividend received from an associate	-	(114,000)	(120,000)
Balance at the end of the period / year	<u>11,809,381</u>	<u>12,316,056</u>	<u>15,240,903</u>

The auditors' report on review of interim consolidated financial information of Munshaat Real Estate Projects Company - K.S.C. (Closed) for the six months ended June 30, 2011 included an emphasis of matter relating to inherent uncertainty regarding continuation of going concern as follows:

"The interim consolidated financial information which indicates that the associate incurred a loss of KD 1,894,121 during the six months period ended June 30, 2011 and, as at that date has accumulated losses of KD 19,197,477 and its current liabilities exceeded its current assets by KD 113,005,167. Furthermore, the associate is actively engaged with its lenders to restructure its entire debt obligations due to the default on the repayment of certain debt obligations and has also agreed with the Parent Company, whose debt has been defaulted, not to pursue the collection of its outstanding dues until the associate completes restructuring and rescheduling process. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the associate's ability to continue as a going concern".

5. Due to financial institution

During the period the group obtained the first installment of a new finance from a local Islamic Financial Institution (related party). The finance facility carry an annual finance cost of 7.4% and is secured by the investment property under development.

SOKOUK HOLDING COMPANY – K.S.C. (HOLDING) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)
JUNE 30, 2011

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinars)

6. Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company

There are no potential dilutive ordinary shares. The information necessary to calculate basic loss per share based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is as follows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Loss for the period attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company	<u>(707,830)</u>	<u>(1,942,346)</u>	<u>(2,099,136)</u>	<u>(2,530,438)</u>
	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Shares</u>
<u>Number of shares outstanding:</u>				
Number of issued shares at the beginning of the period	<u>1,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000,000</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	<u>1,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000,000</u>	<u>1,000,000,000</u>
	<u>Fils</u>	<u>Fils</u>	<u>Fils</u>	<u>Fils</u>
Loss per share attributable to equity holders of the parent company	<u>(0.70)</u>	<u>(1.94)</u>	<u>(2.09)</u>	<u>(2.53)</u>

7. Capital commitments and contingent liabilities

The Group has capital commitments with respect to future capital expenditure related to the construction of a hotel in a joint venture and contingent liabilities regarding letters of credit for an associate as follows:

	June 30, 2011	December 31, 2010 (Audited)	June 30, 2010
Capital commitments	<u>6,347,507</u>	<u>3,470,320</u>	<u>3,271,028</u>
Contingent liabilities	<u>7,024</u>	<u>7,181</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>6,354,531</u>	<u>3,477,501</u>	<u>3,271,028</u>

8. General Assembly

The shareholders' General Assembly held on July 28, 2011 approved non-distribution of cash dividends or bonus shares for the year ended December 31, 2010.

The shareholders' General Assembly held on May 17, 2010 approved non-distribution of cash dividends or bonus shares for the year ended December 31, 2009.